
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 1st February 2007 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 
 

 

3. A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON - FURTHER PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, to consider a response to the Highways Agency 
consultation document on the proposed improvements to the 
A14 between Ellington and Fen Ditton. 
 
 

S Bell 
388387 

 Dated this 7 day of February 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 



 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 1 February 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 
 

142. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the deletion of Councillor N J Guyatt’s name in the list of 

those present and his inclusion in the list of apologies, the Minutes of 
the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th January 2007 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

143. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
144. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2008-2012 AND 

BUDGET 2007/08   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/109 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
financial strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the budget and 
associated level of Council Tax for 2007/08, together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny (Corporate & Strategic 
Framework) thereon. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, Members were advised of a recent 
decision by the Government to restrict the funding of housing 
improvement grants from the revenue budget and expressed their 
concern as to the likely impact this would place on District Council 
budgets for the foreseeable future. 
 
Reference having been made to the outcome of consultation with the 
business community on expenditure proposals and in noting 
amendments to the housing benefits figures summarised in the 
capital budget table on page 6, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
 (a) that the proposed budget, Medium Term Plan and 

financial strategy appended to the report now 
submitted be approved; and 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



 (b) that a Council Tax increase of 4.99%, representing a 
level of £109.91 for Band D properties, be approved for 
2007/2008. 

 
 

145. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2007/08   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy 2007/08, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be invited to approve the 2007/08 Treasury 

Management Strategy as appended to the report now  
 submitted. 
 

146. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during October – 
December 2006 as irrecoverable. 
 

147. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Technical 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached a draft copy of a suggested Environment Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire designed to identify areas of action to create more 
sustainable communities to reduce adverse environmental impacts 
and to ensure the continuation of a good quality of life in the District. 
 
Having considered the development of the strategy through a 
comprehensive consultation process to include the involvement of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) 
and in noting that appropriate governance arrangements would need 
to be established to ensure the planning, implementation, review and 
reporting of the strategy’s delivery, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft environment strategy as submitted be 
approved for consultation with Members, external 
organisations, partners and businesses;  

 
 (b) that the intention to seek approval for a public 

consultation draft in April 2007 be noted;  
 

(c) that the Head of Technical Services, after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Environment, be 
authorised to publish a leaflet on the development of 
the Environment Strategy;  

 
(d) that an Environment Strategy Members’ Working 

Group comprising the Leader of the Council and 

2



Councillors M G Baker, D B Dew, J A Gray, R G Tuplin 
and the relevant Executive Councillor in relation to the 
matter to be discussed, be established to assist with 
the development and delivery of the strategy; and 

 
(e) that responsibility for matters associated with the 

Environment Strategy be reserved to the Leader. 
 

148. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/71 and by way of a report by the Community 

Development Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were updated on progress with the introduction of 
neighbourhood management initiatives in Eynesbury and Huntingdon 
North (Oxmoor). 
 
In considering a proposal to extend the approach to the market town 
of Ramsey, Executive Councillors expressed concern about the long 
term implications of the initiative in terms of cost, governance 
arrangements, partnership working and accountability.  Having been 
acquainted with the key priorities for the localities identified by 
significant service providers, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the area of Ramsey be developed as a 
neighbourhood management initiative;   

 
(b) that the progress of the approach be noted and the 

management model appended to the report now 
submitted recommended to the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership Board at its meeting on 14th 
February 2007; and 

 
(c) that a further report be submitted to a future meeting of 

the Cabinet outlining the longer term implications of the 
initiative. 

 
 

149. CHOICE BASED LETTINGS   
 
 (a) Memorandum of Understanding 

 
By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the background to a memorandum of understanding for the 
Cambridge Choice-Based Lettings Scheme.  Having noted details of 
the District Council’s involvement and the allocation of the funding 
involved, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 

complete the Memorandum of Understanding for the 
Cambridge Choice-Based Lettings Scheme on behalf of the 
Council. 

 

3



 
(b) Consultation Lettings Policy 
 
Further to Minute No. 06/91 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were invited to consider the content of a draft consultation 
document on a new lettings policy for Huntingdonshire as part of the 
wider Cambridge Sub-Regional Choice Based lettings scheme. 
 
Having been reminded of the background to the policy, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the draft Huntingdonshire District 

Council Lettings Policy document be approved as a basis 
for consultation. 

 
 
 
 

150. ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 2006 - RELEASE OF 
FUNDING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding for the acquisition of the computer hardware 
and software equipment required in order to discharge new duties to 
verify information submitted by postal voters, thereby reducing the 
risk of personation at elections. 
  
While expressing concern about the broad order cost for the 
maintenance of the software equipment and the implications of 
funding the changes, particularly given the restraints on service 
budgets, the Cabinet recognised that few, if any, alternative courses 
were available in which to put into place the necessary arrangements 
for the discharge of this new legislative requirement before the 
forthcoming District and Town/Parish Council elections in May 2007 
and, accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a budget transfer of £8,000 in 2007/08 be approved 
and appropriate financial provision made in subsequent 
years in respect of the cost of changes to the electoral 
process as outlined in the report now submitted; and  

 
(b) that further enquiries be made into the ongoing software 

maintenance costs and appropriate representations 
made to the Local Government Association and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

4



 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
  
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 
CABINET 
FULL COUNCIL 

13th FEBRUARY 2007 
 
15TH FEBRUARY 2007 
21ST FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
 
A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON – FURTHER PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the latest 

Public Consultation by the Highways Agency regarding the proposed 
improvement of the A14 between Ellington and Fen Ditton.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The proposed improvement of the A14 has been the subject of a 

number of previous studies and consultations, the fundamental study 
being the 2001 Cambridge to Huntingdon Multi-Modal Study 
(CHUMMS). In its final report of August 2001, CHUMMS 
recommended a strategy of trunk road and local highway 
improvements combined with the provision of additional high quality 
public transport. 

 
2.2 The CHUMMS proposals were considered by Full Council on 26th 

September 2001. The resolutions agreed at that meeting are attached 
at Annex A. Key issues of that resolution were that action needed to 
be taken as a matter of urgency to address the problems of the A14, 
that a comprehensive package of improvement measures should be 
prepared and that Government should commit sufficient funding to 
implement the overall comprehensive package. 

 
2.3 In 2005, the Highways Agency subsequently published a set of 

proposals to improve the A14 between Ellington and Fen Ditton. This 
took the form of public consultation on two strategies for the new 
road, namely the CHUMMS strategy and an Alternative Proposal. 

 
2.4 The principle proposal within the CHUMMS strategy was for the 

provision of a new road south of Huntingdon and Godmanchester. 
This would be three lanes in each direction, the existing A14 would 
become a local road allowing direct access to Huntingdon Station with 
less traffic using the Godmanchester town bridge, the removal of the 
A14 viaduct over the East Coast Main Line (ECML) and the 
connection of that route into the local road network. The proposals 
also included plans to widen the A1 to three lanes in each direction 

Agenda Item 3

7



 2

between the new Brampton Interchange and Brampton Hut and to 
consider future widening of the A1 to three lanes between Brampton 
Hut and Alconbury. 

 
2.5 The Alternative Proposal was for a proposed new road
[...]
efits, private sector provider impacts and accident benefits 
compared to local and central government funding.  

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 As was stated in our response to the 2005 consultation, any new road 

proposals will obviously result in potential benefits for some 
communities and potential costs for others. Many of the comments 
provided at that time still apply and will still be considered by the 
Highways Agency. 

 
5.2  On that basis, it is important that the Council consider what it resolved 

in respect of its 2005 response and to consider the further options 
within this current consultation and to consider which proposal would 
be in the best interests of Huntingdonshire as a whole.  

 

12



 7

5.3 In terms of this consultation, the Highways Agency is asking those 
consulted to indicate a preferred option, a second choice and a least 
favourable option with the ability to expand on the responses given, to 
suggest alternative route combinations and to make any additional 
comments. Although this approach is understood, a process of 
elimination is recommended with a view to obtaining a single 
preferred choice as this would clearly assist any representation to be 
made by the Council at any future Public Inquiry. 

 
5.4 Having regard to the consultative information now available, the 

various issues outlined in Section 4, those contained in Annex C and 
D, and our previous comments made as part of the 2005 consultation, 
it would appear that the Orange route, with possible modifications 
around Brampton in order to achieve the best possible environmental 
solution, will be our preferred option. It is considered that this option is 
the one which most closely follows the existing landscape and 
topography and presents the greatest opportunity to achieve the least 
overall impact.  

 
5.5 While there are areas of the Orange route where intrusion and impact 

takes place, such as the proposed viaduct over the River Great Ouse 
and ECML, this is applicable to all options now being considered. It is 
felt that the Orange route provides the best solution to provide 
extensive mitigation against those impacts, subject to sufficient 
funding being made available as part of any final recommendations of 
the Highways Agency to the Secretary of State. This was a specific 
recommendation of the Council’s 2005 response to the Highways 
Agency in respect of the impact on both Buckden and The Offords. 

 
5.6 As part of our 2005 consultation response, the potential detrimental 

impact on Brampton was reported. As part of this consultation, the 
Council considers that there may be merit in amending the line of the 
Orange route between Ellington and the A1 to follow the line 
suggested in the Brown route. While it is felt that this may help to 
minimise the impact of the scheme on Brampton, it may be that 
retaining the Orange route on the line suggested, and by providing 
substantial environmental mitigation measures, that this may provide 
such relief for Brampton from the effects of the A1 as well, where 
none currently exist. The Council should suggest that a detailed 
modelling study is undertaken by the Highways Agency to determine 
the best option. 

 
5.7 In any recommendation of the Orange route, the Council would need 

to support that consideration again be given to the need to investigate 
any required improvements to the A1 between Alconbury and the new 
junction with the A1. Any such investigation should consider the need 
for widening and improvement measures in accordance with the same 
forecasting approach adopted for this consultation. 

 

13



 8

5.8 The Council also consider that if the Orange route were to be 
adopted, that this should be built to a minimum 3-lane dual 
carriageway standard in accordance with the original CHUMMS 
strategy. This should be supported by the removal of the existing 
Huntingdon viaduct in line with that strategy. 

 
5.9 Likewise, based on the same information, it would appear that the 

Blue route with Variation 2, would be our least favoured option due to 
the impact on both Brampton and Fenstanton for varying technical 
reasons. This particularly relates to air quality and noise issues where 
it is felt that current data provided by the Highways Agency is 
insufficient to find favour with such a route. Additionally, the Council 
considers that from the limited information available, that the 
constrained nature of Variation 2 will make the implementation difficult 
to achieve, including during the construction phase and in maintaining 
existing traffic flows. Specific concerns relate to the constrained 
nature of the proposed junction at Galley Hill and the likely layout of 
the local road provision, which may affect any future public transport 
options on this corridor relating to public transport recommendations 
arising from CHUMMS. 

 
5.10 In terms of the Brown route and the specific element relating to the 

crossing of the Buckden landfill site, this raises serious cause for 
concern for the reasons outlined in this report and the accompanying 
technical data. It is evident that there are significant issues including 
the extent of existing and possible future contamination, removal of 
existing fill and reduction in the lifespan of the landfill site. Given the 
Environment Agency view that the least risk of pollution would result 
from avoiding the north and south landfill areas, it is considered that 
the Council cannot support this route. 

 
5.11 On the completion of the last consultation, the four affected District 

Council’s, the County Council and ten other leading stakeholders 
agreed a common statement of support for the A14 scheme. It is 
considered that a similar approach should be possible this time to 
lend weight to the overall recommendations and conclusions of the 
parties. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1 It is recommended that  
 

(a) Overview and Scrutiny (Service Support) and Cabinet 
consider the issues outlined in this report and; 

 
(i) recommend to Council that the Orange route be 

supported as part of the current A14 Ellington to 
Fen Ditton Further Public Consultation, subject to 
the Highways Agency consideration of the best 

14



 9

alignment and environmental solution for Brampton 
between the Orange and Brown routes to the west 
of the A1, as outlined in the report; 

(ii) that the Blue route, including Variation 2, be 
rejected on the grounds of their detrimental 
unacceptable impacts on both Brampton and 
Fenstanton, and; 

(iii) that the Brown route be rejected on the grounds of 
the potential impacts on the Buckden North and 
South landfill and associated issues that may arise 
from the adoption of the element of the route. 

 
(b) That Council authorise the Director of Operational Services, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment & Transport, to submit a formal response to this 
Consultation to the Highways Agency based on the 
outcomes of their meeting 

     
(c) That Council authorise the Director of Operational Services, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment & Transport, to agree a Statement of Principles 
with other Cambridgeshire stakeholders as a joint position 
statement for submission to the Highways Agency. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
CHUMMS Final Report – August 2001 
Full Council Report – 29th September 2001 
Highways Agency Alternative Proposal Public Consultation 2005 
Full Council Report – 29th June 2005 
A14 Huntingdon Viaduct Study – May 2006 
Cabinet and Service Support Reports Huntingdon Viaduct  - June 2006 
A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton – Further Public Consultation leaflet (1st December 
2006 to 9th March 2007) 
A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton – Stage 2 Scheme Assessment Report 
A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton – Initial Route Options & Technical Appraisal 
Report 
A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton – Traffic & Economics Report 
A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton – Stage 2 Environmental Assessment Report 
(EAR) CD 1 & 2 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Stuart Bell – Transportation Team Leader 

  01480 388387  
   e mail stuart.bell@huntsdc.gov.uk 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL held at 
Pathfinder House, St. Mary’s Street, Huntingdon on 26th September 2001 at 
2.30 pm. 

 
34. CAMBRIDGE – HUNTINGDON MULTI-MODAL STUDY 
 
 With the assistance of his report and a series of proposed recommendations 

circulated at the meeting (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning Strategy, Councillor N J Guyatt invited 
Members to consider the Council’s response to the preferred Plan presented 
by the Cambridge to Huntingdon Multi-Modal Study (CHUMMS) for 
submission to the East of England Local Government Conference. 

 
 In his introduction, Councillor Guyatt referred to three key principles 

identified by the Cabinet which were considered to be critical components of 
any preferred plan, namely –  

 
♦ urgent upgrading of the A14; 
♦ preparation of a comprehensive package of measures with a single 

local inquiry 
♦ the availability of sufficient finance from Central Government for both 

road and public transport improvements to remedy the historical 
infrastructure deficit. 

 
 Responding to a series of questions from Members, Councillor Guyatt 

acknowledged that further work was required on the practicality of the 
options proposed for public transport improvements particularly the guided 
bus and light rail schemes and that improvements to the A428 between 
Caxton Gibbet and the A1(T) should form part of the Council's formal 
response to the Local Government Conference. 

 
 After further detailed discussion on the proposed alignment of the A1 road 

between Alconbury and Brampton and the need to advance the timetable 
proposed for its implementation, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
  (a) that action should be taken as a mat
[...]
ween Caxton Gibbet and the 

A1(T) should be classified as essential. 
 

18



E:\Moderngov\Data\Agendaitemdocs\1\4\7\AI00019741\070215annexba142005responsetohighwaysagencyamended0.Doc 

ANNEX B 
Ms Cara Elder 
A14 Scheme Administrator 
Highways Agency 
Heron House 
49-53 Goldington Road 
BEDFORD 
MK40 3LL 

  
 
   
 
  
 
 

 
Our Ref: EW/LR/A14 
Your Ref:  
 
4th July 2005 
 
Dear Ms Elder 
 
A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
At the Full Council on 28 June 2005, Huntingdonshire District Council considered the 
consultation proposals for the A14.  The following resolutions were passed: 
 

(a) That the Council approve the Joint Statement of Support of the Cambridgeshire Local 
Authorities, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Horizons and EEDA.  I 
understand this statement will be submitted to you shortly by Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 

 
(b) That the Director of Operational Services be authorised, after consultation with the 

Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, to make representations to the Highways 
Agency with regard to the need for measures to ameliorate noise during and after 
construction and to mitigate visual intrusion on all the communities affected by the 
routing of the proposed A14 upgrade scheme between Ellington and Fen Drayton; 
and 

 
(c) That, subject to (b) above, the comments listed below form the basis of the Council’s 

formal response to the Highways Agency consultation on the upgrade of the A14. 
 
 (1) The implications of the choice for the preferred route will have profound and 

significant economic effects for both the town of Huntingdon and the whole of the 
area.  It is important that the choice made is not based solely on highway network 
implications, nor just on the environmental effects.  It is important that the economic 
considerations are also taken into account.   

19



E:\Moderngov\Data\Agendaitemdocs\1\4\7\AI00019741\070215annexba142005responsetohighwaysagencyamended0.Doc 

 
 (
[...]
t while there are three SSSI’s (Sites of 
Special Scientific Interest) within 200m of the proposed 
options where traffic flows are predicted to change 
significantly, it is stated that nitrogen oxides concentrations 
and nitrogen deposit rates would reduce for all the options 
over the ‘do minimum’ scenario 

• Annex D is a report of the District Council’s Environmental Health 
team on the Air Quality, Noise and Land Contamination issues 
associated with the routes proposed and should be read in 
conjunction with the section above 

 
Landscape, Townscape and Visual Effects, Ecology & Nature Conservation, 
Cultural Heritage, Water Quality & Drainage and Rights of Way 
 

• Landscape, Townscape and Visual Effects. The assessment 
notes that given the open arable character of the landscape, that 
any work could be visible over a wide area and that with all the 
route options, the proximity to surrounding settlements and their 
setting is a consideration, particularly with respect to the River 
Great Ouse Valley 

• Ecology and Nature Conservation. In addition to the SSSI’s 
outlined above, County Wildlife sites affected are also identified 
as being affected by any of the route options proposed. It is also 
noted that there are a number of habitats and species that are 

27



either of UK and/or local biodiversity value, which may be 
adversely impacted by the proposed options 

• Cultural Heritage. Key issues currently identified are potential 
damage to archaeological sites, those as yet discovered, impact 
on, or setting of, listed buildings and conservation areas, historic 
landscape and the Mill Common Scheduled Monument. Further 
study and full assessment is noted as being required 

• Water Quality and Drainage. General impact is noted and need 
for detailed assessment at a future design stage recorded, 
particularly in respect of watercourses and floodplains, the 
largest of which is the viaduct required across the Great Ouse 
floodplain, and the importance 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 15 February 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

 

151. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2007 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

152. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
153. A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON - FURTHER PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
Council’s response to consultation by the Highways Agency on 
proposed improvements to the A14 between Ellington and Fen Ditton.  
Executive Councillors were reminded of the Council's earlier 
consideration of the proposals and the circumstances that had led to 
a further round of consultation being undertaken. 
 
In considering key issues in respect of each of the route options, the 
Cabinet took into account the views of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) expressed at its meeting on 13th February 2007 
and submissions by Hilton Parish Council, Godmanchester Town 
Council and the Offords A14 Action Group. 
 
Members commented that the improvements should form part of a 
comprehensive package of transport measures, that as far as 
possible their effects on the environment should be mitigated and that 
dedicated routes for local traffic should be provided.  In addition, it 
was stressed that contingency measures for traffic should be put in 
place during construction works and that the Council’s response 
should make clear that the area was prone to flooding and that the 
proposals should continue to provide suitable intersections with 
footpaths and bridleways. 
 
On a related matter Executive Councillors expressed the view that 
that the Council should continue to lobby for the A428 to be 
upgraded.  Whereupon, it was 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) subject to consideration by the Highways Agency of 
the best alignment and environmental solution for 
Brampton between the Orange and Brown routes to 
the west of the A1 as outlined in the report now 
submitted, to support the adoption of the Orange 
Route; 
 

(b) to reject the Blue route, including variation 2, on the 
grounds of their unacceptable detrimental impacts on 
both Brampton and Fenstanton; 
 

(c) to reject the Brown route on the grounds of the 
potential impacts on the Buckden North and South 
landfill and associated issues that may arise from the 
adoption of that element of the route as outlined in the 
report now submitted; 

 
(d) to authorise the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Transport, to submit a formal 
response to the consultation to the Highways Agency; 
and 

 
(e) to authorise the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Transport, to agree a statement of 
principles with other Cambridgeshire stakeholders as a 
joint position statement for submission to the Highways 
Agency. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


